Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
.,10201.3	3364
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1 Name of conveying party/jec//Evecution Date/s/v	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MICRO ENHANCED TECHNOLOGY, INC.
William Denison (5/12/2005)	Name: MICRO ENHANCED TECHNOLOGY, INC.
William Denison (5/12/2005) Bradley S. Silvers (5/13/2005) Lawrence Brownfield (5/12/2005)	Internal Address:
Lawrence Brownneld (5/12/2005)	Street Address: 923 Dillon Drive
	Street Address: 923 Dillon Drive
Execution Date(s) 5/13/2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Wood Dale
X Assignment Merger	State: Illinois
	Country: USA Zip: 60191
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	
,	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Edward L. Bishop FACTOR & LAKE, LTD.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ \$40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:1327 W. Washington Blvd., Suite 5G/H	
	X Enclosed
City: Chicago	None required (government interest not affecting title)
State: <u>IL</u> Zip: <u>60607</u>	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: <u>312-226-1818</u>	
Fax Number: 312-226-1919	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Email Address: ebishop@factor-lake.com	b. Deposit Account Number
005 MBIZUNES 00000064 11137257	5. Deposit Account Number
40.00 GP	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	E 0E 000E
Signature Signature	
Edward L. Bishop	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 016607 FRAME: 0409

ASSIGNMENT

MET 041424CP07

FACTOR & LAKE, LTD. 1327 W. Washington St. Suite 5 G/H Chicago, Illinois 60607 (312) 226-1818

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

William D. Denison, Bradley S. Silvers and Lawrence Brownfield, all citizens of the United States of America each having mailing address at: 1043 Orchard Pont Ct., Lake Zurich, IL 60047; 315 Chicago Road, Oswego, IL 60543; and 601 Chicago Ave., Downers Grove, IL 60515, respectively

hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

Micro Enhanced Technology, Inc. 923 Dillon Drive Wood Dale, IL 60191

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) identified in:

ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL DEVICE

for which a United States Patent Application was filed on: May 25, 2005

and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

(1) The ASSIGNOR(s) agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 016607 FRAME: 0410

- (2) ASSIGNOR(s) hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR(s) hereby covenants and warrants that they have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR(s) hereby grants to the law firm of FACTOR & LAKE of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

	ASSIGNOR(s)
Date: <u>5-12-05</u>	Name of Inventor: William Denison
Date: 5/13/5	Name of Inventor: Bradley S. Silvers
Date: 5-12-05	Name of Inventor: Sauce Befuil Lawrence Brownfield
	Witness:
	Witness

RECORDED: 05/25/2005